
For more instructions about the use of this product  
(including the Headset Companion app), visit  
playstation.com/helpme.

EN

Precautions
Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any manuals for compatible hardware. 
Retain instructions for future reference.

Safety
ˎˎ Observe all warnings, precautions, and instructions.

ˎˎ CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. Keep out of the reach of small children.

Use and handling
ˎˎ Stop using the wireless headset immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience 
discomfort or pain in your head while operating the wireless headset.  
If the condition persists, consult a doctor.

ˎˎ Avoid prolonged use of the wireless headset. Take a break at about 30-minute intervals.

ˎˎ Permanent hearing loss may occur if the headset is used at high volume. Set the volume to a 
safe level. Over time, increasingly loud audio may start to sound normal but can actually be 
damaging your hearing. If you experience ringing in your ears or muffled speech, stop listening 
and have your hearing checked. The louder the volume, the sooner your hearing could be 
affected. To protect your hearing:

ˋˋ Limit the amount of time you use the headset at high volume.

ˋˋ Avoid raising the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

ˋˋ Lower the volume if you can’t hear people speaking near you.

ˎˎ If you feel that the headset is irritating your skin, stop using it immediately.

ˎˎ Do not expose the headset to high temperatures, high humidity or direct sunlight.

ˎˎ Do not put heavy objects on the headset.

ˎˎ Do not allow liquid or small particles to get into the headset.

ˎˎ Do not throw or drop the headset, or subject it to strong physical shock.

ˎˎ Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the headset exterior for an extended period of 
time.

ˎˎ Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the headset. Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe 
with a chemically treated cleaning cloth.

ˎˎ Do not disassemble or insert anything into the headset because this may cause damage to the 
internal components or cause injury to you.

ˎˎ Observe all signs and instructions that require an electrical device or radio product to be 
switched off in designated areas, such as gas/refueling stations, hospitals, blasting areas, 
potentially explosive atmospheres or aircraft.

ˎˎ The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Do not 
disassemble, heat above 60 °C / 140 °F, or incinerate.

Wireless headset 

Headset: CUHYA-0080

Wireless Adaptor: CUHYA-0081

Instruction Manual 

Part names and functions

Front

Microphone (integrated)
Avoid leaving the headphones near speakers while 
the microphone is on, because this may produce 
feedback (audio noise).

Headband

SOUND/CHAT buttons
Adjust the chat voice volume in relation to the 
game sound.

Power/audio mode switch
Sets the audio mode or turns off headset.
Positions:
OFF - turns off the headset
1 - Standard Mode
2 - Bass Boost Mode (default)
This mode can be replaced with audio modes  
from the Headset Companion app.

Status indicator

R marking

Rear

VOL +/- buttons
Adjusts the volume 
of the headset.

MUTE button
ˎˎ Press to switch microphone MUTE on and off.
ˎˎ To engage the sidetone feature, hold down the 
MUTE button until a beep is heard. Then cycle 
through the sidetone volume settings (high, 
medium, off) by holding the MUTE button.

Sidetone is a feature that allows you to hear your 
own voice from the headset. The sidetone volume  
is adjusted here, and not on the PS4™ system or 
other devices. When MUTE is on, the sidetone 
feature is turned off.
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Bottom

USB port
Connect to a supported USB device to charge the 
headset.

Audio input jack
When the included audio cable is connected to 
the headset for use with mobile devices, the 
wireless function is turned off.

Wireless adaptor 

Reset button

Status indicator

ˎˎ On PlayStation®Vita systems, you can listen to audio in standard stereo format 
and use the voice chat feature.

ˎˎ On other mobile devices, you can listen to audio in standard stereo format only.

Hints

ˎˎ When the included audio cable is connected to the headset, the VSS (Virtual 
Surround Sound) button and the SOUND/CHAT buttons cannot be used.

ˎˎ Output volume varies depending on the portable device that is connected.  
Adjust volume accordingly.

ˎˎ You can use the supplied audio cable to connect the headset to your mobile 
device to listen to audio content and talk on the phone.

ˋˋ 	If you are unable to hear audio content using the cable with your mobile  
device, turn off headset power.

ˋˋ 	Your device may only support use of a standard audio cable (not included)  
to listen to audio content using the headset. Note that standard audio cables  
do not support voice communication.

ˋˋ 	This product is not compatible with all mobile devices. Some features may  
not work on all mobile devices.

Charging the headset

When remaining battery level is low, the status indicator flashes red and a beep is 
heard. Charge the battery by connecting the headset to a supported USB device 
such as a PC. While the battery is charging, the status indicator lights up red. The 
status indicator light turns off when the battery is fully charged.

Hints

ˎˎ You can view the remaining battery charge on a PS4™ system. It is shown on the 
status display that appears when you change the headset settings.

ˎˎ You might not be able to charge the battery if the USB device or the USB hub does 
not provide enough power for charging. Try connecting the headset to a different 
USB device or a different USB connector on the device.

ˎˎ Charging takes approximately 3.5 hours when starting with no battery charge left.
ˎˎ When the remaining battery charge is low, the headset beeps while it is 
connected and receiving an audio signal.

ˎˎ It is recommended that you charge the battery in an environment with a 
temperature of 5 °C - 35 °C / 41 °F - 95 °F. Charging in other environments might 
not be as effective.

ˎˎ If you do not plan to use the wireless headset for an extended period of time, it is 
recommended that you fully charge it at least once a year to help maintain battery 
functionality.

Status indicator display

Headset

Indicator color Flashing pattern Headset status

Blue Solid In use

Flashing once repeatedly Pairing mode

Flashing twice repeatedly Waiting to connect

Red Solid Charging

Red  
(Headset turned on)

Flashing once repeatedly Low battery

Red  
(Headset charging)

Flashing once repeatedly Battery not charging1

Red 
(Headset turned on, 
but doesn’t play any 
sound)	

Flashing once repeatedly Firmware update error2

Purple Solid Microphone input off

Purple Flashing once repeatedly Firmware update in progress

1 �For repair options, visit us.playstation.com/helpme.

2 �If you see the flashing error light, retry the steps to Restore Headset again.  
If you continue to see the error after the Restore attempt, then visit  
us.playstation.com/support/wirelessstereoheadset.

Wireless adaptor

Indicator color Flashing pattern Headset status

Blue Solid In use

Flashing once repeatedly Pairing mode

Flashing twice repeatedly Waiting to connect

Initial setup

1	 Charge the headset by connecting it to a USB port with a USB cable.  
The headset may need up to 3.5 hours to charge fully. 

2	 Insert the wireless adaptor into the USB port.

3	 Slide the power switch on the headset to position “1” or “2”.

Using the headset with PlayStation®4 systems

This headset is compatible with PS4™ system software version 5.00 or later. More 
than one headset can be used with a PS4™ system.

Always update your system software to the latest version.

Status display
When first connecting to a PS4™ system or when changing the settings, the 
following status information is displayed in the upper left corner of the screen:

Displayed when Virtual Surround Sound is enabled 

Displays volume level

Displayed when the microphone is turned off

Displays battery charge level

 	 Stereo Headset Audio Extension is a system setting that controls the type of audio output to 
the wireless headset. It is available only when the wireless adaptor is inserted.

Audio output selection
With the wireless headset you can listen to audio from the PS4™ system—including 
music, videos, and games—in Virtual Surround Sound.

ˋˋ You can listen to both game audio and chat audio simultaneously. 
Use the SOUND/CHAT buttons to adjust the relative volume of game audio 
versus chat audio.

ˋˋ You can change the audio output to the headset so that you can hear only  
chat audio.

To change the audio output select    (Settings)   (Devices)  [Audio 
Devices]  [Output to Headphones]. 

Output to 
Headphones

VSS (Virtual Surround 
Sound) button 

SOUND/CHAT 
buttons

All Audio Enabled Enabled

Chat Audio Disabled Disabled

NOTE:
�On a PS4™ system, the wireless headset defaults to “ON” [All Audio].Using the 

Using the headset with a computer

You can use the headset with a PC (with Windows® or macOS) that has a USB port. 
Insert the wireless adaptor into a USB port on the computer you want to use and 
then turn on the headset. 

Hints

ˎˎ The headset might not work with some computers.
ˎˎ The VSS (Virtual Surround Sound) button and SOUND/CHAT buttons can be used 
only when the headset is connected to a PS4™ system.

Using your headset with PlayStation®VR

You can use an audio cable to connect your headset to the stereo headphone jack
of PlayStation®VR. This will output all game audio processed by the PlayStation®VR,
including 3D audio if supported by the game title.

Note
This headset only supports stereo or 7.1 virtual surround sound. 3D audio is 
supported on this headset only when plugged into the PS VR, while playing a  
PS VR game that supports 3D audio.

Using the headset with a portable device

You can use an audio cable to connect your headset to the headphone jack of 
compatible devices.

Headset Companion app

With the Headset Companion app, you can select an additional audio mode for 
your headset. There are several modes to choose from, each optimized to enhance 
different audio characteristics. These modes are developed exclusively for use  
with PS4™ systems. 

To get one of these audio modes, download the Headset Companion app from 
PlayStation™Store and follow the on-screen instructions. 

Once this process is complete, you can experience your selected mode on your 
headset by sliding the power/audio mode switch to position “2”.

Resetting the headset

If the headset does not respond when you try to operate it, reset it by doing the 
following:

1	 Connect the wireless adaptor to a PS4™ system or other powered USB port.

Reset button

2	 Insert a small pin or similar object (not included) into the hole surrounding 
the reset button in the wireless adaptor, and push in for at least one second.

3	 On the headset, hold down the MUTE button and the VSS button.

4	While still holding down the MUTE button and the VSS button, slide the 
power/audio mode switch to position “1” or “2”.

Rating label

The rating label contains specific model, manufacture and compliance information. It is located 
under the right earpad.

To remove the earpad and access the rating label:

1	 Use one hand to hold the headset in place.

2	 With your other hand, grip the earpad frame.

3	 �Pull the earpad out.

To replace the earpad, align the earpad with the inner frame. Push it back onto the frame  
until it clicks.

End of life product recycling

The wireless headset is made of plastics, metals, and a lithium-ion battery. Follow local 
regulations when disposing of the wireless headset. Sony products can be recycled for free in the 
United States and Canada by dropping the product off at a number of nationwide locations.  
For details, visit www.sony.net/SonyInfo/csr/SonyEnvironment/spotlight/.
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VSS (Virtual Surround Sound) button
The Virtual Surround Sound effect is on by default. 
Press and hold for more than one second to turn the 
VSS on or off.

繁體中文

使用前須知事項

使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本說明書及對應裝置的說明書，並妥善保存，以備將來參考之用。

關於安全
ˎˎ遵守所有警告條文、注意事項及使用說明。

ˎˎ請將小零件放在兒童拿不到的地方保管，避免兒童吞下發生窒息。

使用和保養
ˎˎ若您在使用無線耳機組時忽然開始感覺疲勞，或感覺頭痛時，請立即停止使用。如果不良症狀持續存
在，請立即就醫。

ˎˎ避免長時間使用無線耳機組。請每30分鐘休息一次。

ˎˎ若使用耳機組時音量調整過高，可能會導致永久失聰。請將音量調整至安全水平。持續聆聽一段時間
後，即使是音量不斷增大的嘈吵聲音，聽起來亦可能會與一般無異，但實際上卻可能會損害聽覺。若
您感到耳鳴或出現口齒不清的情況，請立即停止使用耳機，並洽詢醫生檢查聽覺。音量越高，會越快
對聽覺造成影響。為保護您的聽覺：

ˋˋ 使用耳機組時請盡量避免將音量調整過高。

ˋˋ 避免調高音量來阻隔身邊的噪音。

ˋˋ 若無法聽清楚身邊的人的說話聲，請調低音量。

ˎˎ當耳機組對您的皮膚造成不適時，請勿繼續使用。

ˎˎ請勿將耳機組放在高溫、濕氣極重或受日光直射的地方。

ˎˎ請勿在耳機組上放置重物。

ˎˎ請勿讓液體或小零件掉入耳機組。

ˎˎ請勿投擲或掉落耳機組，或使其受到強烈的外力衝擊。

ˎˎ請勿在商品外殼上長時間放置任何橡膠或乙烯基材質。

ˎˎ請使用乾淨軟布擦拭耳機組。請勿使用溶劑或其他化學藥劑。請勿使用經化學處理的擦布擦拭。

ˎˎ請勿分解或將異物插入耳機組，否則可能會造成內部零件損壞或人身傷害。

ˎˎ請遵循特殊場所的所有標誌及指示，關閉其指定的電子裝置或電磁波產品，例如加油站、醫院、工
地、可能爆破的施工環境或飛機上。

ˎˎ本裝置使用的電池若受損，可能會有發生火災或化學爆炸的危險性。請勿在60°C /140°F左右的溫度

下分解電池或焚燒電池。

各部名稱與機能

正面

頭帶

SOUND/CHAT按鈕
調整遊戲音效與聊天語音的相對音量。

電源／聲音模式開關
切換聲音模式或關閉耳機組電源。
位置：
OFF - 關閉耳機組電源
1 - 標準模式
2 - 超重低音模式（初始）
使用耳機組同伴應用程式可將此模式更換為聲音模式。

狀態指示燈

R記號

麥克風（內建）

啟用麥克風時，請避免將耳機放置在擴大機(喇叭)附
近，以免產生回音（音響雜音）。

背面 

VOL +/- 按鈕
可調整耳機組的音
量。

MUTE按鈕
ˎˎ按下可切換麥克風的靜音為啟用或停用。
ˎˎ若要使用側音機能，按住MUTE按鈕直到聽見一次嗶
聲。按住MUTE按鈕可依序切換側音音量設定（高、
中、關閉）。

側音是讓您可以僅聽到自己聲音的機能。側音音量由
此調整，而非由PS4™主機或其他裝置。啟用靜音
時，將關閉側音機能。
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底部

USB連接埠
連接到支援的USB裝置來為耳機組充電。

聲音輸入連接端

當使用隨附的USB連接線將耳機組連接至行動裝置使用
時，將關閉無線機能。

無線適配器 

再啟動按鈕

狀態指示燈

進行初期設定

1	 �透過USB連接線可將耳機組連接至USB連接埠充電。完全充飽耳機組的電量大約需要
3.5小時。 

	

2	將無線適配器插入USB連接埠。

3	將耳機組上的電源開關推向「1」或「2」的位置。

在PlayStation®4主機上使用耳機組  

耳機組支援PS4™主機系統軟件版本5.00或以上版本。在PS4™主機可同時使用多套耳機
組。
請隨時將系統軟件更新至最新版本。

狀態顯示
第一次連接上PS4™主機或變更設定時，畫面左上方會顯示以下狀態資訊：

當啟用虛擬環繞聲時會顯示  

顯示音量大小

關閉麥克風時會顯示

顯示電池充電量

 	 立體聲耳機音效擴充是用來控制無線耳機組其輸出聲音類型的系統設定。僅在無線適配器插入時會
顯示。

聲音輸出選項
透過無線耳機組，您可聆聽PS4™主機的音樂、影像或遊戲，並以虛擬環繞聲呈現。

ˋˋ 您可同時聽見遊戲聲音和聊天語音。使用SOUND/CHAT按鈕可調整遊戲聲音和聊天語
音間的相對音量。
ˋˋ 您可調整耳機組的聲音輸出為僅聽見聊天語音。

若要變更PS4™主機的聲音輸出，請選擇  (設定)   (周邊機器)  [周邊機器]  [
輸出至耳機].

輸出至耳機 VSS（虛擬環繞立體聲）按鈕 SOUND/CHAT按鈕

所有聲音 啟用 啟用

聊天語音 停用 停用

注意 :
在PS4™主機，無線耳機組預設為「開」（［所有聲音］）。

在電腦上使用耳機組

您可在具有USB連接埠的個人電腦上（Windows®或Mac系統）使用耳機組。請將無線適
配器插入電腦上的USB連接埠，再打開耳機組開關。

提示

ˎˎ部分電腦可能無法使用耳機組。
ˎˎ僅在耳機組連接PS4™主機時，才可使用VSS（虛擬環繞聲）按鈕及SOUND/CHAT按
鈕。

在PlayStation®VR上使用耳機組

您可使用聲音連接線將耳機組連接到PlayStation®VR上的立體聲耳機連接端。包含若遊戲
有支援的3D音效在內，遊戲聲音將會經由PlayStation®VR處理輸出。

注意
此耳機組僅支援立體聲或7.1虛擬環繞聲。僅在遊玩支援3D音效的PS VR遊戲，並且耳機
組插入PS VR使用時，可支援3D音效。

在行動裝置使用耳機組

您可使用聲音連接線將耳機組連接到支援裝置的耳機連接端。
ˎˎ您可在PlayStation®Vita上聆聽標準立體聲格式的聲音，以及使用語音聊天機能。
ˎˎ在其他行動裝置上，僅能聆聽標準立體聲格式聲音。

提示

ˎˎ當隨附的聲音連接線連接耳機組時，無法使用VSS（虛擬環繞聲）按鈕及SOUND/CHAT
按鈕。
ˎˎ輸出音量大小會因您連接的行動裝置而改變。請配合裝置調整音量。
ˎˎ使用隨附的立體聲聲音連接線連接耳機及行動裝置，即可收聽聲音內容或講電話。
ˋˋ 	若您使用連接線仍無法聽見行動裝置的聲音內容，請關閉耳機組的電源。
ˋˋ 您的裝置可能僅支援標準立體聲連接線（不隨附）連接耳機收聽聲音內容。標準聲
音連接線不支援語音通訊機能，敬請注意。
ˋˋ 本產品不支援所有的行動裝置。連接某些行動裝置時可能無法使用部分機能。

為耳機組充電

當電池剩餘充電量減少，狀態指示燈會閃爍紅燈，並且會聽到嗶聲。將耳機組連接至個
人電腦等USB裝置即可替電池充電。當電池充電中，狀態指示燈會亮紅燈。當電池充飽
電，狀態指示燈會熄滅。

提示

ˎˎ您可在PS4™主機確認電池剩餘充電量。變更耳機組設定時，剩餘充電量會出現在狀態
顯示上。
ˎˎ若USB裝置或USB集線器無法提供足夠電源，您可能無法替電池充電。請嘗試將耳機組
連接至其他USB裝置，或裝置上的其他USB連接埠。
ˎˎ在電量耗盡的狀態下充電完成需要約3.5小時。
ˎˎ當剩餘充電量降低，連接耳機組並收到聲音訊號時會發出嗶聲。
ˎˎ建議您在5°C-35°C/41°F-95°F的溫度範圍內替電池充電。若在其他環境中進行，可能會
出現充電情形不佳的現象。
ˎˎ長時間不使用耳機組時，建議您仍應每年至少完全充電一次，以維持電池性能。

狀態指示燈顯示

耳機組
指示燈顏色 閃爍類型 耳機組狀態

藍色 亮燈 使用中

重複閃爍1次 配置模式

重複閃爍2次 等待連線中

紅色 亮燈 充電中

紅色（耳機組啟動時） 重複閃爍1次 低電量

紅色
（耳機組充電中）

重複閃爍1次 電池未充電1

紅色
（耳機組啟動中，
 但未播放任何聲音）

重複閃爍1次 韌體更新錯誤2

紫色 亮燈 麥克風停止輸入

紫色 重複閃爍1次 韌體更新中

1 �若要了解修復方式，請前往us.playstation.com/helpme（僅提供英文）。

2 �若您看到錯誤燈閃爍，請重新嘗試修復耳機組的步驟。若嘗試修復後錯誤仍繼續發
生，請前往us.playstation.com/support/wirelessstereoheadset（僅提供英文）。

無線適配器
指示燈顏色 閃爍類型 耳機組狀態

藍色 亮燈 使用中

重複閃爍1次 配置中

重複閃爍2次 等候連線中

式

耳機組同伴應用程式

透過耳機組同伴應用程式，可以為您的耳機組選擇附加的聲音模式。有數種模式可供選
擇，每種皆進行優化以增強不同的聲音特色。同時這些模式皆專為在PS4™主機上使用
時所研發。

若要使用這些模式，請在PlayStation™Store下載耳機組同伴應用程式，並依照畫面指示
使用。

一旦完成步驟，您即可將電源／聲音模式開關推動至「2」，體驗所選擇的模式。

重新設定耳機組

若您嘗試操作耳機組，但耳機組沒有反應時，請依照以下步驟重設耳機組。

1	 將無線適配器連接至PS4™主機或其他啟動中的USB連接埠。

再啟動按鈕

2	將小型針頭或類似的小零件（不隨附）插入無線適配器上再啟動按鈕旁的孔，並按住
一秒以上。

3	按住耳機組的MUTE按鈕及VSS按鈕。
4	按住MUTE按鈕及VSS按鈕時，將電源／聲音模式開關推至「1」或「2」。

生產及安規資訊

生產及安規資訊中包含型號、製造商及規範等特定資訊。標籤位於右邊耳罩軟墊底下。

若要取下耳罩軟墊查看安規標籤：

1	 用單手拿穩耳機組。
2	用另一隻手握住耳罩框。
3	 �拉出耳罩軟墊。
要將耳罩放回原位時，將耳罩對準內框，並將耳罩推往內框直道發出「喀嗒」聲。

使用壽命終止產品之回收

無線耳機組製造原料包含塑膠、金屬與鋰離子電池。丟棄本產品時請遵循當地法規再行丟棄。在美國
與加拿大的國內各回收點可免費回收Sony產品。

詳細內容請參閱www.sony.net/SonyInfo/csr/SonyEnvironment/spotlight/（僅提供英文）
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規格

*1	實際的通訊範圍大小，會受到耳機組與無線適配器間的障礙物、來自電器（如微波爐）的靜電磁場、
   天線性能及操作的主機與軟件應用程式等影響。依操作環境不同，傳輸反應可能會受到干擾。
*2	實際使用時間會依電池充電量與環境溫度而有所不同。

本公司保留在沒有事先通知情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。

VSS（虛擬環繞立體聲）按鈕
虛擬環繞立體音效預設為啟用。
按住1秒以上以啟用或關閉VSS。

若要了解更多本產品的使用說明（包含耳機組同伴應用程式），請前往
playstation.com//helpme（僅提供英文）。

無線耳機組 

耳機組: CUHYA-0080

無線適配器: CUHYA-0081

使用說明書 

Specifications

Input power rating 5V 　 500 mA (Wireless headset)

5V 　100 mA (Wireless adaptor)

Battery type Built-in lithium-ion rechargeable battery

Battery voltage 3.7 V 　
Battery capacity 570 mAh

Operating environment temperature 5 °C - 35 °C / 41 °F - 95 °F

Dimensions (w/h/d) Wireless headset: 201 x 172 x 91 mm  
(7.9 x 6.8 x 3.6 in)

Wireless adaptor: 48 x 18 x 8 mm  
(1.9 x 0.7 x 0.3 in)

Mass Wireless headset: 230 g (8.6 oz)

Wireless adaptor: 6 g (0.19 oz)

Communication system 2.4 GHz RF

Maximum communication range Approx. 10 m (33 ft)*1

Use time when fully charged 7+ hours at mid volume level*2

Contents

Country of origin 

Wireless headset (1) 

Wireless adaptor (1)

Audio cable 1.2 m (3.9 ft) (1)

USB Cable (Type-A to Micro-B) 30.5 cm (1 ft) (1) 

Quick Start Guide (1)

Instruction Manual  (1)

China

*1	 �Actual communication range varies depending on factors such as obstacles between the 
headset and wireless adaptor, magnetic fields from electronics (such as a microwave oven), 
static electricity, antenna performance, and the operating system and software applications  
in use. Depending on the operating environment, reception may be interrupted.

*2	Actual use time varies depending on factors such as the battery charge and ambient 
temperature.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Rating label

生產及安規資訊
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简体中文

使用前须知事项

使用本产品前，请先详细阅读本说明书及对应设备的说明书，并妥善保存，以备将来参考之用。

关于安全
ˎˎ遵守所有警告条文、注意事项及使用说明。

ˎˎ请将小零件放置在儿童拿不到的地方保管，避免儿童吞下发生窒息。

使用和保养
ˎˎ若您在使用无线耳机组时忽然开始感觉疲劳，或感觉头痛时，请立即停止使用。如果不良症状持续存
在，请立即就医。

ˎˎ避免长时间使用无线耳机组。请每30分钟休息一次。

ˎˎ若使用耳机组时音量调整过高，可能会导致永久失聪。请将音量调整至安全水平。持续聆听一段时间
后，即使是音量不断增大的嘈吵声音，听起来可能会与一般无异，但实际上却可能会损害听觉。若您
感到耳鸣或出现口齿不清的情况，请立即停止使用耳机，并咨询医生检查听力。音量越高，会越快对
听力造成影响。为保护您的听力：

ˋˋ 使用耳机组时请尽量避免将音量调整过高。

ˋˋ 避免调高音量来阻隔身边的噪音。

ˋˋ 若无法听清楚身边的人的说话声，请调低音量。

ˎˎ若耳机组对您的皮肤造成不适时，请立即停止使用。

ˎˎ请勿将耳机组放在高温、湿气极重或受日光直射的地方。

ˎˎ请勿在耳机组上放置重物。

ˎˎ请勿让液体或小零件掉入耳机组。

ˎˎ请勿投掷或掉落耳机组，或使其受到强烈的外力冲击。

ˎˎ请勿在商品外壳上长时间放置任何橡胶或乙烯基材质。

ˎˎ请使用干净软布擦拭耳机组。请勿使用溶剂或其他化学药剂。请勿使用经化学处理的擦布擦拭。

ˎˎ请勿分解或将异物插入耳机组，否则可能会造成内部零件损坏或人身伤害。

ˎˎ请遵循特殊场所的所有标志及指示，关闭其指定的电子设备或电磁波产品，例如加油站、医院、工
地、可能爆破的施工环境或飞机上。

ˎˎ本设备使用的电池若受损，可能会有发生火灾或化学爆炸的危险性。请勿在60 °C / 140 °F左右的温度
下分解电池或焚烧电池。

各部名称与功能

正面 

头带

SOUND/CHAT键
调整游戏音量与聊天语音的相对音量。

电源/音频模式开关
切换音频模式或关闭耳机组电源。
位置：
OFF - 关闭耳机组电源
1 - 标准模式
2 - 超重低音模式（初始）
使用耳机组同伴应用程序可将此模式更换为音频模式。

状态指示灯

R记号

麦克风（内建）

启用麦克风时，请避免将耳机放置在喇叭附近，以
免产生回音（音响杂音）。

背面 

VOL +/- 键
可调整耳机组的音
量。

MUTE键

ˎˎ按下可切换麦克风的静音为启用或停用。
ˎˎ若要使用侧音功能，长按MUTE键直到听见一次哔
声。长按MUTE键可依序切换侧音音量设定（高、
中、关闭）。

侧音是让您可在耳机组内听见自己声音的功能。侧音
音量可在此直接调整，而无法通过PS4™主机或其他
设备。启用静音时，将关闭侧音功能。
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L记号

底部 

USB端口

连接支持的USB设备来为耳机组充电。

音频输入插口

使用随附的音频连接线连接耳机组与所使用的移动设
备时，无线功能会关闭。

无线适配器 

再启动键

状态指示灯

进行初始设定

1	 �通过USB连接线可将耳机组连接至USB端口充电。完全充满耳机组的电量大约需要3.5
小时。 

2	 将无线适配器插入USB端口。

3	 将耳机组上的电源开关推向“1”或“2”的位置。

在PlayStation®4主机上使用耳机组

耳机组支持PS4™主机系统软件版本5.00或以上版本。在PS4™主机上可同时使用多套耳
机组。
请随时将系统软件升级至最新版本。

状态显示
第一次连接上PS4™主机或变更设定时，画面左上角会显示以下状态信息：

当启用虚拟环绕声时会显示  

显示音量大小

关闭麦克风时会显示

显示电池充电量

立体声耳机组音频扩充是用来控制无线耳机组其输出音频类型的系统设定。仅在无线适配器插入时
会显示。

音频输出选项
通过无线耳机组，您可聆听PS4™主机的音乐、影像或游戏，并以虚拟环绕声呈现。

ˋˋ 您可同时听见游戏音频和聊天语音。使用SOUND/CHAT键可调整游戏音频和聊天语音
间的相对音量。
ˋˋ 您可调整耳机组的音频输出为仅听见聊天语音。

若要变更音频输出，请选择  （设定）  （周边设备）  ［音频设备］  ［输
出至耳机］。

输出至耳机 VSS（虚拟环绕声）键 SOUND/CHAT键

所有音频 启用 启用

聊天语音 停用 停用

注意 :
在PS4™主机上使用时，无线耳机组初始为“开”［所有音频］。

在电脑上使用耳机组

您可在具有USB端口的电脑上（Windows®或Mac系统）使用耳机组。请将无线适配器插
入电脑上的USB端口，再打开耳机组开关。

提示

ˎˎ部分电脑可能无法使用耳机组。
ˎˎ仅在耳机组连接PS4™主机时，才可使用VSS（虚拟环绕声）键及SOUND/CHAT键。

在PlayStation®VR上使用耳机组

您可使用音频连接线将耳机组连接到PlayStation®VR上的立体声耳机插口。包含若游戏
有支持的3D音效在内，所有游戏的音频都将会经由PlayStation®VR处理输出。

注意
此耳机组仅支持立体声或7.1虚拟环绕声。仅在游玩支持3D音效的PS VR游戏，并且耳机组
插入PS VR使用时，方可支持3D音效。

在移动设备上使用耳机组

您可使用音频连接线将耳机组连接到支持设备的耳机连接插口。
ˎˎ您可在PlayStation®Vita上聆听标准立体声格式的音频，以及使用语音聊天功能。
ˎˎ在其他移动设备上，仅能聆听标准立体声格式的音频。

提示

ˎˎ当随附的音频连接线连接耳机组时，无法使用VSS（虚拟环绕声）键及SOUND/CHAT
键。
ˎˎ输出音量大小会因您连接的移动设备而改变。请配合设备调整音量。
ˎˎ使用随附的立体声音频连接线连接耳机及移动设备，即可收听音频内容或打电话。
ˋˋ 	若您使用连接线仍无法听见移动设备的音频内容，请关闭耳机组的电源。
ˋˋ 您的设备可能仅支持标准立体声连接线（不随附）连接耳机收听音频内容。标准音
频连接线不支持语音通讯功能，敬请注意。
ˋˋ 本产品不支持所有的移动设备。连接某些移动设备时可能无法使用部分功能。

为耳机组充电

当电池剩余充电量减少，状态指示灯会闪烁红灯，并且会听到哔声。将耳机组连接至电
脑等USB设备即可为电池充电。电池充电中，状态指示灯会亮红灯。当电池充满电，状
态指示灯会熄灭。

提示

ˎˎ您可在PS4™主机确认电池剩余电量。变更耳机组设定时，剩余电量会出现在状态显示
上。
ˎˎ若USB设备或USB集线器无法提供足够电源，您可能无法为电池充电。请尝试将耳机组
连接至其他USB设备，或设备上的其他USB端口。
ˎˎ在电量耗尽的状态下充电完成需要约3.5小时。
ˎˎ当剩余充电量降低，连接耳机组并收到音频信号时会发出哔声。
ˎˎ建议您在5°C-35°C/41°F-95°F的温度范围内为电池充电。若在其他环境中进行，可能会
出现充电情形不佳的现象。
ˎˎ长时间不使用耳机组时，建议您仍应每年至少完全充电一次，以维持电池性能。

状态指示灯显示

耳机组
指示灯颜色 闪烁类型 耳机组状态

蓝色 亮灯 使用中

重复闪烁1次 配对模式

重复闪烁2次 等待连接中

红色 亮灯 充电中

红色
（耳机组启用时）

重复闪烁1次 电量低

红色
（耳机组充电中）

重复闪烁1次 电池未充电1

红色
（耳机组启用中，
  但未播放任何音频）

重复闪烁1次 固件升级错误2

紫色 亮灯 麦克风关闭中

紫色 重复闪烁1次 固件升级中

1 �若要了解修复方式，请前往us.playstation.com/helpme（仅提供英语）。

2 �若您看到报错灯闪烁，请重新尝试修复耳机组的步骤。若尝试修复后错误仍继续发
生，请前往us.playstation.com/support/wirelessstereoheadset（仅提供英语）。

无线适配器
指示灯颜色 闪烁类型 耳机组状态

蓝色 亮灯 使用中

重复闪烁1次 配对模式

重复闪烁2次 等待连接中

耳机组同伴应用程序

通过耳机组同伴应用程序，可以为您的耳机组选择附加的音频模式。有多种模式可供选
择，每种皆进行过优化以增强不同的音频特色。这些模式是专门为在PS4™主机上所使
用而研发的。

若要使用这些模式，请在PlayStation™Store下载耳机组同伴应用程序，并依照画面指示
使用。

一旦完成步骤，您即可将电源/音频模式开关推动至“2”，体验所选择的模式。

重新设定耳机组

若您尝试操作耳机组，但耳机组没有反应时，请依照以下步骤重设耳机组。

1	 将无线适配器连接至PS4™主机或其他启动中的USB端口。

再启动键

2	 将小型针头或类似的小零件（不随附）插入无线适配器上再启动键旁的孔，并按住一
秒以上。

3	 按住耳机组的MUTE键及VSS键。

4	 按住MUTE键及VSS键时，将电源/音频模式开关推至“1”或“2”。

生产及安规信息

生产及安规信息中包含型号、制造商及规范等特定信息。标签位于右边耳罩软垫底下。

若要取下耳罩软垫查看安规标签：

1	 用单手拿稳耳机组。

2	 用另一只手握住耳罩框。

3	 �拉出耳罩软垫。 

要将耳罩放回原位时，将耳罩对准内框，并将耳罩推往内框直到发出“咔哒”声。

使用寿命终止产品的回收

无线耳机组制造原料包含塑胶、金属与锂电池。丢弃本产品时请遵循当地法规再行丢弃。在美国与加
拿大的国内各回收点可免费回收Sony产品。

详细内容请参阅 www.sony.net/SonyInfo/csr/SonyEnvironment/spotlight/（仅提供英语）。
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规格

额定电压，额定输入电流 5V 　 500 mA (无线耳机组)

5V 　 100 mA (无线适配器)

电池类型 内置型充电锂离子电池

电压 3.7 V 

电池容量 570 mAh

操作温度 5 °C - 35 °C / 41 °F - 95 °F

尺寸（宽／高／深） 无线耳机组: 201 x 172 x 91 mm  
(7.9 x 6.8 x 3.6 in)

无线适配器: 48 x 18 x 8 mm  
(1.9 x 0.7 x 0.3 in)

重量  无线耳机组: 230 g (8.6 oz)

无线适配器: 6 g (0.19 oz)

通信系统  2.4 GHz RF

最大通信范围 约 10 m (33 ft)*1

充满电时的电池续航时间 中音量下约7小时*2

内容物 无线立体声耳机组 (1) CUHYA-0080 

无线适配器 (1) CUHYA-0081

音频连接线 1.2 m (3.9 ft) (1)

USB连接线   

（两端分别为Type-A与Micro-B） 30.5 cm (1 ft) (1) 

快捷参考指南 (1)

使用说明书 (1)

*1	 �实际的通信范围大小，会受到耳机组与无线转接器间的障碍物、来自电器（如微波炉）的静电磁
场、天线性能及操作的主机与软件应用程序等影响。根据操作环境不同，传输反应可能会受到干
扰。

*2	实际使用时间会根据电池电量与环境温度而有所不同。

本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。

VSS (虚拟环绕声) 键

虚拟环绕音效初始为启用。
长按1秒以上以启用或关闭VSS。

若要了解更多本产品的使用说明（包括耳机组同伴应用程序），请浏览
playstation.com/helpme（仅提供英语）。

无线耳机组 

耳机组: CUHYA-0080

无线适配器: CUHYA-0081

使用说明书 

生产及安规信息

본 제품의 사용에 관한 보다 자세한 내용(헤드셋 동반앱 포함)은 

playstation.com/helpme를 참조해 주십시오.

KR

사용전 주의 사항

본 사용설명서와 대응 하드웨어의 사용설명서를 잘 읽어보신 후 제품을 안전하게 사용해 주십시오. 

읽어보신 후에는 찾기 쉬운 곳에 보관해 주십시오.

안전

ˎˎ 모든 경고, 주의, 지시 사항을 지켜 주십시오.

ˎˎ 질식 위험 - 작은 부품. 유아의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오.

사용 및 관리

ˎˎ 무선 헤드셋의 이용 중에 피로하거나 머리에 통증이나 불편함이 느껴지면 즉시 사용을 중지해 주십시오.  

증상이 계속되면 의사에게 진찰을 받아 주십시오.

ˎˎ 무선 헤드셋을 장시간 이용하지 않도록 하십시오. 30분 간격으로 휴식을 취해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋을 큰 소리로 장시간 계속해서 들으면 청력 손실을 가져올 수 있습니다. 안전한 음량으로 설정해 주십시오. 

오랜 시간 큰 소리로 듣다 보면 큰 음성이 보통으로 느껴지게 되지만 이는 청력에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다. 소리가 

울리는 것처럼 느껴지거나 말소리가 작게 들리면 듣기를 멈추고 청력을 확인해 주십시오. 음량을 크게 들을수록 

청력이 더 빨리 영향을 받게 됩니다. 청력을 보호하기 위해서는 :

ˋˋ 헤드셋을 높은 음량으로 듣는 시간의 양을 제한하십시오.

ˋˋ 주변의 시끄러운 소리를 차단하기 위해 음량을 높이지 마십시오.

ˋˋ 주변 사람의 이야기 소리를 들을 수 없다면 음량을 낮추십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋이 피부에 맞지 않다는 느낌이 들 때는 즉시 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋을 직사광선이나 고온 다습한 곳에 두지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋 위에 무거운 물건을 얹지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 액체나 이물질이 헤드셋 안에 들어가지 않도록 주의해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋을 던지거나 떨어뜨리거나 강한 물리적 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 고무나 비닐로 된 물체에 장시간 접촉시키지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 손질하실 때에는 부드러운 마른 천으로 닦아 주십시오. 솔벤트나 기타 화학 약품을 사용하지 마십시오. 화학성 

청소용 헝겊으로 닦지 마십시오.

ˎˎ 헤드셋을 분해하거나 어떤 것도 집어 넣지 마십시오. 이는 내부 부품에 손상을 일으키거나 부상의 원인이 될 수 

�있습니다.

ˎˎ 주유소/가스 충전소, 병원, 폭발 지역, 잠재적으로 발화성 대기가 있는 지역, 비행기 등과 같이 전자 기기나 전파 �  

제품의 전원을 꺼야하는 곳에서는 해당 지역의 모든 신호와 지시에 따라 주십시오.

ˎˎ 본 기기에 사용된 배터리는 잘못 사용하면 발화 및 화학적 화상을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 분해하거나 60°C �이상으로 

가열하거나 소각하지 마십시오.

해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있음

해당 무선설비는 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다.

부 명칭 및 기능

무선 헤드셋

헤드셋 : CUHYA-0080

무선 어댑터 : CUHYA-0081

사용설명서 

각부 명칭 및 기능

앞면

마이크(내장)

헤드폰이 마이크가 켜진 상태로 스피커와 가까워지면 발생하는 

소음을 방지합니다.

헤드밴드

SOUND/CHAT 버튼

게임 음향 대비 대화 음성의 음량을 조정합니다.

전원/오디오 모드 스위치

오디오 모드를 설정하거나 헤드셋 전원을 끕니다.

위치:

OFF - 헤드셋을 끕니다.

1 - 표준 모드

2 - 베이스 부스트 모드(기본 설정)

이 모드는 헤드셋 동반 앱의 오디오 모드로 대체될 수 있습니다.

상태 표시등

R 마크

뒷면

VOL +/- 버튼

헤드셋의 음량을 

조정합니다.

MUTE 버튼

ˎˎ MUTE 기능을 켜고 끄시려면 눌러 주십시오.

ˎˎ 측음 기능을 선택하시려면 삐 소리가 날 때까지 MUTE 버튼을 길게 

눌러 주십시오. 이후 MUTE 버튼을 계속 누르고 있으면 측음 음량 

설정이 높음, �낮음, 꺼짐을 오가며 변경됩니다.

측음은 헤드셋에서 본인 목소리를 들을 수 있는 기능입니다.

측음 음량은 PS4™ 본체나 다른 기기가 아니라 여기서 조정됩니다. 

MUTE 버튼이 켜지면 측음 기능은 꺼집니다.

VO
LU
M
E

VV
S

MU
TE

L 마크

밑면

USB 단자

대응하는 USB 기기를 접속하여 헤드셋을 충전합니다.

음성 입력 단자

동봉된 오디오 케이블로 모바일 기기와 헤드셋을 연결하면 

무선 기능은 꺼집니다.

무선 어댑터 

리셋 버튼

상태 표시등

헤드셋을 휴대용 기기에 사용하기

오디오 케이블을 사용하여 헤드셋을 대응 기기의 헤드폰 단자에 연결할 수 있습니다.

ˎˎ PlayStation®Vita에 연결하면 오디오를 표준 스테레오 포맷으로 들을 수 있고 음성 대화 기능을 

사용할 수 있습니다.  

ˎˎ 다른 모바일 기기에 연결하면 표준 스테레오 포맷으로 청취만 가능합니다.

알아두기

ˎˎ 동봉된 오디오 케이블이 헤드셋에 연결되어 있으면 VSS(버추얼 서라운드 사운드) 버튼이나 

SOUND/CHAT 버튼을 사용할 수 없습니다.

ˎˎ 출력 음량은 접속된 휴대용 기기에 따라 달라집니다. 적정한 음량으로 조정해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 동봉된 오디오 케이블로 휴대용 기기와 헤드셋을 연결하면 오디오 콘텐츠를 듣거나 전화 통화를 

할 수 있습니다.

ˋˋ 	휴대용 기기에 케이블을 연결하여 오디오 콘텐츠를 들을 수 없는 경우에는 헤드셋의 전원을 꺼 주십시오.

ˋˋ 	귀하의 기기가 헤드셋으로 오디오 콘텐츠를 들을 때 일반 스테레오 오디오 케이블(동봉되지 않음)만 

지원할 가능성이 있습니다. 일반 스테레오 오디오 케이블은 음성 대화 기능을 지원하지 않음을 양지해 

주십시오.

ˋˋ 	본 제품은 모든 모바일 기기에 대응하지는 않습니다. 일부 기능은 모든 모바일 기기에서 기능하지 않을 

수 있습니다.

헤드셋 충전하기

배터리 잔량이 적을 때 상태 표시등이 빨간색으로 깜빡이고 삐 소리가 납니다. 헤드셋을 PC 같은 

USB 기기에 연결하여 충전해 주십시오. 배터리가 충전되는 동안 상태 표시등에 빨간불이 켜지게 

됩니다. 배터리가 완전히 충전되면 상태 표시등이 꺼집니다.

알아두기

ˎˎ PS4™ 본체에서 배터리 잔량을 보실 수 있습니다. 헤드셋 설정을 변경할 때 상태 표시 화면에 나타 

납니다.

ˎˎ USB 기기나 USB 허브가 충전에 필요한 충분한 전력을 공급하지 못하면 배터리를 충전할 수 없는 

경우가 있습니다. 헤드셋을 다른 USB 기기나 다른 USB 단자에 연결해서 시도해 주십시오.

ˎˎ 배터리 잔량이 전혀 없는 상태에서 완전히 충전되기까지 약 3.5 시간 가량 걸립니다.

ˎˎ 배터리 잔량이 적을 때 헤드셋이 연결되어 오디오 신호를 받으면 헤드셋에서 삐 소리가 납니다.

ˎˎ 주위 온도가 5°C~35°C인 환경에서 충전해 주십시오. 그 이외의 환경에서는 효율적으로 충전할 

수 없는 경우가 있습니다

ˎˎ 장기간 무선 헤드셋을 사용하지 않는 경우에는 배터리 성능을 유지하기 위해 최소한 1 년에 한 번은 

완전히 충전해 주십시오.

상태 표시등 디스플레이

헤드셋

표시등 색 불빛 상태 헤드셋 상태

파랑 켜짐 사용중

한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 페어링 모드

두 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 접속 대기중

빨강 켜짐 충전중

빨강 
(헤드셋 켜짐)

한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 배터리 잔량 낮음

빨강 
(헤드셋 충전중)

한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 배터리 충전 안됨1

빨강 

(헤드셋 켜짐, 그러나 

 음악 재생하지 않음)

한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 시스템 소프트웨어 업데이트 에러
2

퍼플 켜짐 마이크 입력 꺼짐

퍼플 한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 시스템 소프트웨어 업데이트 중

1 수리에 대한 사항은 us.playstation.com/helpme를 참조해 주십시오.

2 에러를 나타내는 깜빡임이 표시되었다면 헤드셋을 복구하는 방법을 시도해 주십시오. 

  복구 후에도 같은 에러가 나타나는 경우에는 아래 사이트를 참조해 주십시오.

  us.playstation.com/support/wirelessstereoheadset.

무선 어댑터

표시등 색 불빛 상태 헤드셋 상태

파랑 켜짐 사용중

한 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 페어링 모드

두 번씩 반복적으로 깜빡임 접속 대기중

초기 설정

1	 헤드셋을 충전하시려면 USB 케이블로 USB 단자에 연결해 주십시오.

헤드셋은 완전 충전까지 3.5 시간 가량 걸립니다. 

2	 무선 어댑터를 USB 단자에 꽂습니다.

3	 헤드셋의 전원 스위치를 “1”이나 “2” 위치로 밉니다.

헤드셋을 PlayStation®4와 함께 사용하기

이 헤드셋은 PS4™ 시스템 소프트웨어 버전 5.00 이상에 대응합니다. PS4™에 한 대 이상의

헤드셋을 사용할 수 있습니다.

항상 최신 버전 시스템 소프트웨어로 업데이트해 주십시오.

상태 표시

PS4™에 처음 접속하거나 설정을 바꿀 때 화면의 왼쪽 상단에 아래의 상태 정보가 표시됩니다:

버추얼 서라운드 사운드가 활성화되어 있을 때 표시됩니다. 

음량 레벨을 표시합니다.

마이크가 꺼져 있을 때 표시됩니다.

배터리 충전 레벨을 표시합니다.

스테레오 헤드셋 음성 확장은 무선 헤드셋으로의 오디오 출력 유형을 컨트롤하는 시스템 설정입니다.  

무선 어댑터를 꽂았을 때만 사용할 수 있습니다.

오디오 출력 선택

무선 헤드셋으로 음악, 비디오, 게임을 포함한 PS4™의 오디오를 버추얼 서라운드 사운드로 들을 

수 있습니다.

ˋˋ 게임 음향과 대화 음성을 같이 들을 수 있습니다. SOUND/CHAT 버튼으로 게임 음향 대비 대화 

음성의 음량을 �  조정할 수 있습니다.

ˋˋ 대화 음성만 듣도록 헤드셋 오디오 출력을 변경할 수 있습니다.

오디오 출력을 바꾸시려면    (설정)  (주변기기)  [오디오 기기]  [헤드폰에 출력] 

을 선택해 주십시오. 

헤드폰에 출력 VSS(버추얼 서라운드 

사운드) 버튼

SOUND/CHAT

버튼

모든 오디오 활성화 활성화

대화 음성 비활성화 비활성화

주의:
�PS4™에서 무선 헤드셋은 "ON"[모든 오디오]로 기본 설정되어 있습니다.

Using the 

헤드셋을 컴퓨터에 사용하기

헤드셋을 USB 단자가 있는 PC(Windows® 또는 macOS)에 사용할 수 있습니다. 무선 어댑터를 

컴퓨터의 USB 단자에 꽂은 후 헤드셋의 전원을 켜 주십시오. 

알아두기

ˎˎ 일부 컴퓨터에서 헤드셋을 사용할 수 없는 경우가 있습니다.

ˎˎ VSS(버추얼 서라운드 사운드) 버튼과 SOUND/CHAT 버튼은 헤드셋을 PS4™에 접속했을 때만 

사용할 수 있습니다.

U

헤드셋을 PlayStation®VR에 사용하기

오디오 케이블을 이용하여 헤드셋을 PlayStation®VR의 헤드폰 단자에 연결할 수 있습니다. 

이렇게 하면 PlayStation®VR이 처리하는 모든 게임 음성을 출력하며, 게임 타이틀이 지원하는 

경우 3D 오디오 역시 출력 합니다.

주의

이 헤드셋은 스테레오 또는 7.1 버추얼 서라운드 사운드에만 대응합니다. 3D 오디오는 헤드셋이

PS VR에 연결되고 PS VR이 3D 오디오를 지원하는 게임을 플레이하고 있는 경우에만 대응합니다.

헤드셋 동반 앱

헤드셋 동반 앱이 있으면 귀하의 헤드셋에서 부가적인 오디오 모드를 선택할 수 있습니다. 각각 다른 

오디오 특성을 강화하는데 최적화된 여러 모드를 선택할 수 있습니다. 이러한 모드는 PS4™ 본체에 

사용하도록 개발된 것입니다. 

이런 오디오 모드를 입수하시려면, PlayStation™Store에서 헤드셋 동반 앱을 다운로드한 후  

온-스크린 안내에 따라 주십시오. 

이 과정이 완료된 후 전원/오디오 모드 스위치를 “2”에 놓으면 귀하의 헤드셋에서 선택한 모드를

경험하실 수 있습니다.

헤드셋 리셋하기

헤드셋이 제대로 작동하지 않으면 아래와 같이 헤드셋을 리셋해 주십시오:

1	 무선 어댑터를 PS4™나 전원이 공급되는 다른 USB 단자에 꽂아 주십시오.

리셋 버튼

2	 작은 핀이나 이와 비슷한 물체(동봉되지 않음)를 무선 어댑터의 리셋 버튼 구멍에 넣어 1초 이상
눌러 주십시오.

3	 헤드셋의 MUTE 버튼과 VSS 버튼을 계속 눌러 주십시오.

4	MUTE 버튼과 VSS 버튼을 계속 누르면서 전원/오디오 모드 스위치를 “1”이나 “2”로 설정해

주십시오.

제품 명판 확인하기

제품 명판에는 모델명, 제조 및 법령준수 관련 정보가 기재되어 있으며 오른쪽 이어패드 아래에 있습니다.

이어패드를 제거하고 등급 라벨을 확인하시려면:

1	 한 손으로 헤드셋을 잡습니다.

2	 다른 손으로 이어패드 프레임을 잡습니다.

3	 이어패드를 밖으로 당깁니다.

이어패드를 다시 넣으시려면 이어패드를 내부 프레임에 올려 놓습니다. 딸깍하는 소리가 들리도록 

프레임에 눌러 끼웁니다.

주요 사양

정격 소비전력

배터리 유형

배터리 전압

5V ⎓ 500 mA(헤드셋)

5V ⎓ 100 mA(무선 어댑터)

내장형 리튬-이온 배터리

3.7 V ⎓

배터리 용량 570 mAh

허용 온도 5°C - 35°C

크기(w/h/d) 무선 헤드셋: 201 x 172 x 91 mm

무선 어댑터: 48 x 18 x 8 mm

무게 무선 헤드셋: 약 230 g

무선 어댑터: 약 6 g 

통신 시스템 2.4 GHz RF

최대 통신 범위 약 10 m*1

완전 충전시 사용 시간 중간 음량에서 7+ 시간*2

내용물 무선 헤드셋(1) 

무선 어댑터(1)

오디오 케이블 1.2 m(1)

마이크로-B USB 충전 케이블 30.5 cm(1)

빠른 시작 가이드(1)

사용설명서(1)

*1	실제 통신 범위는 헤드셋과 무선 어댑터 사이의 장애물이나 전자 제품(전자렌지 등)에서 나오는 자기장, 정전기, 

안테나 성능, 조작 시스템, 사용중인 소프트웨어 애플리케이션 등의 다양한 요소에 따라 다를 수 있습니다. 조작 

환경에 따라 전파 수용에 방해를 받을 수 있습니다.

*2	실제 사용 시간은 배터리 충전 정도 및 주위 온도와 같은 요소에 따라 다를 수 있습니다.

디자인 및 사양은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

VSS(버추얼 서라운드 사운드) 버튼

버추얼 서라운드 사운드 효과는 기본으로 켜져 있습니다. 

VSS를 켜거나 끄시려면 버튼을 1 초 이상 누르고 있어 주십시오.

보증 규정

고객님께

ˎˎ 제품 포장에 인쇄된 국내용 보증서를 반드시 보관해 주십시오. 

보증 규정

ˎˎ 보증 기간은 Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.가 별도로 정하는 기준에 따릅니다.

ˎˎ 소비자 기본법에 의한 소비자 분쟁해결 기준에 준합니다.

ˎˎ 보증 기간 중 정상적인 사용 상태(사용설명서 등의 주의 사항에 따라 바르게 사용한 상태)에서 고장이 발생한 �  

경우에는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.에서 무상으로 수리해 드립니다.

ˎˎ 보증 기간 중이라도 다음과 같은 경우는 비용이 청구됩니다.

1) 보증서(제품 포장에 인쇄)가 없는 경우

2) 보증서에 구입 연월일, 판매점 날인 등이 없는 경우

3) 보증서가 본 제품과 일치하지 않는 경우나 본 제품의 보증서로 확인이 불가능한 경우

4) 사용상의 부주의나 당사 제품 및 당사가 인정한 제품 이외의 제품으로 인한 손상이나 기타 기기로부터 받은 손상

5) 구입 후 이동, 수송, 낙하 또는 액체나 이물질 등이 들어가서 발생한 고장 및 손상

6) 화재, 지진, 풍수해, 벼락 등 기타 천재지변이나 공해, 염분에 의한 손상, 이상 전압 등으로 인한 고장 및 손상

7) 일반 가정이 아닌 곳(예를 들어 업무용/상업용/전시용)에서의 사용으로 인한 고장 및 손상

ˎˎ 소모성 부품은 보증에서 제외됩니다.

ˎˎ 본 제품의 보증은 한국에서만 유효합니다.

This warranty is valid only in the Republic of Korea.

무선 어댑터의 제조연월

ˎˎ 시리얼 형식 : 1ABCDEXXXXXXX

ˎˎ C - 생산연도 : 1=2011, 2=2012, …… 9=2019

ˎˎ DE - 생산월 : 01=1월, 02=2월, …… 12=12월

헤드셋을 폐기할 때

무선 헤드셋은 플라스틱, 금속 및 리튬-이온 배터리로 이루어져 있습니다. 무선 헤드셋을 

폐기하실 때는 지자체의 폐기관련 규정에 따라 주십시오.
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제품 명판

产品名称：无线立体声耳机组
型号：CUHYA-0080
制造商：索尼互动娱乐有限公司
地址：2207 Bridgepointe San Mateo, CA 94404, U.S.A.
原产地 ：中国
总经销商：索尼互动娱乐（上海）有限公司
地址：上海市黄浦区湖滨路222号810-812室


